
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 8 November 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Derek Beer, Les Fry and Andrew Starr 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 
 

 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR C SIDE 8 POPE 
STREET, BREWERY SQUARE, DORCHESTER 
 

3 - 80 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for C Side, 
for live and recorded music and the sale of alcohol, on and off the 
premises.  The application has been out to public consultation and has 
attracted relevant representations.  A Licensing Sub Committee must 
consider the application and representations at a public hearing. 
 

 

6.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR BRIDE VALLEY 
WINES LTD, LITTON CHENEY, DORSET 
 

81 - 114 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for Bride 
Valley Wines Ltd, for the sale of alcohol, on and off the premises.  The 
application has been out to public consultation and has attracted 
relevant representations.  A Licensing Sub Committee must consider 
the application and representations at a public hearing. 
 

 

7.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). The public and the press will be asked to leave 
the meeting whilst the item of business is considered.   
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting.   
 

 

 
 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 
Rights of a Party 
 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  
2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 

for clarification. 
3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 

consent of the authority.   
 
Failure to Attend 
 
4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 

proceed in their absence.  
5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 
Procedural Information 
 
7. At the s
[...]
sed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 
any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 
10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 

addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

• advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

• Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee 

8 November 2023 

New premises licence application for C Side 8 Pope Street, Brewery 
Square, Dorchester 

 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:        Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities    
 
Local Councillor(s):  Cllrs Jones and Rennie 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Plac
[...]
on is to permit: 
 
Live and recorded music (indoors) 
Monday to Saturday  1200-2300 hours 
Sunday   1200-2200 hours 
 
Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises) 
Monday to Saturday  1200-2300 hours 
Sunday   1200-2200 hours  

  

Page 9



 
  

2.5 The operating schedule contains the steps which would be converted into 
conditions on a licence if it is granted and include:  

  
Written record of all staff authorised to sell alcohol. 
A challenge 25 policy for preventing underage sales with photographic 
ID to be shown as proof of age. 
Numbers of people attending events will be restricted to 60. 
All children under 12 will be accompanied by an adult. 
All children under 12 shall vacate the premises by 2200 hours. 
Refusals log 
  

2.6 The Live Music Act 2012 allows any premises with a licence that allows 

the consumption of alcohol on the premises to have live amplified music 

between 08:00 and 23:00 without a licence. This only applies when the 

audience is under 500 people. The Legislative Reform (Entertainment 

Licensing) Order 2014 amended the Licensing Act so that there is a 

similar provision for recorded music, and states that any conditions on a 

premises relating to any of this entertainment would not have any effect 

between 8am and 11pm.  

 
3 Responsible Authorities 
 
3.1 Section 13 of the Licensing Act contains the list of Responsible Authorities 

who must be consulted on each application. Dorset Police, Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire Service, Public Health Dorset, the Immigration Authority, 
Dorset Council Trading Standards, Dorset Council Children’s Services, 
Dorset Council Planning, Dorset Council Licensing, Dorset Council 
Environmental Protection and Dorset Council Health and Safety have all 
been consulted. 

 
3.2 Dorset Police requested the following condition to be added to licence if 

were to be granted: 
   

The designated premises supervisor will ensure that each member 
of staff authorised to sell alcohol has received adequate training on 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of sales to those who appear 
underage and those who appear to be intoxicated. 
 

The applicant has agreed to this, and their response can be found at 
Appendix 2. 

  

Page 10



 
3.3 Environmental Protection did not make a representation, as under the Live 

Music Act 2012, conditions cannot be added to a licence where live and 
recorded music terminate at 2300 hours.  They did, however, write to the 
applicant offering guidance to ensure that their business meets the public 
nuisance licensing objective if the licence were to be granted.  The 
applicant responded to this, and their reply can be found at Appendix 3. 

 
3.4 No other comments have been received from the remaining Responsible 

Authorities, apart from Planning who have stated that they are satisfied 
that the proposed retail space with occasional live music and use for 
community groups currently falls into category Class E.  If the use of the 
unit starts to fall outside of the Use Class E (nightclub) on a more regular 
basis, then an application for planning permission change of use would be 
required. 
 

4 Representations from other persons 
 

4.1 There were four relevant representations received from members of the 
public.  The objections relate to public nuisance concerns and the e-mails 
can be found at Appendix 4. 
 

4.2 There were initially seven relevant representations received from 
members of the public, however, following an e-mail sent by Licensing on 
behalf of the applicant to the interested parties, two of these people 
withdrew their representation.  The applicant had also carried out some 
sound testing at another of the interested party’s home, and consequently, 
the party concerned has now withdrawn their representation. Two 
interested parties wanted their objection to remain and two did not 
respond.  The applicants e-mail response can be found at Appendix 5. 

 
4.3 Following the e-mail to the interested parties from th
[...]
 

    
   

Page 30



Sat      
  

    
   

Sun     
  

    
  

    
  

    
  

 
 
M  
 
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

- Alcohol will be served in line with licensing objectives and responsibly to reduce the risk 
of drunken behaviour 
- The events we plan to hold will be small and the purpose is to enjoy music and social 
evenings with accompanying drinks. Our stock is in the shop and we will be very keen to 
avoid any unruly or drunken behaviour which could be a risk in terms of spillages and 
damage to our stock 
- The Licensee will keep a written record of all staff authorised to sell alcohol, which will be 
kept on the licensed premises and made available for inspection by the Licensing Officer, 
Trading Standards or the Police. 
- There shall be few occasions when alcohol is supplied for consumption off the premises 
- A Personal Licence Holder, Premises Licence Holder, or the DPS is to be present at the 
premises at all times during licensing hours 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

- CCTV and 24hr security is operational in Brewery Square with a Security Guard / 
Concierge service on site  
- All the relevant authorities will be informed of the premises licence application 
- Numbers of people attending the premises will be kept to a manageable amount (60 
maximum but less than this mostly) 
- Alcohol will be served responsibly and any person who appears intoxicated will not be 
served 
- Anyone who seems to be getting too drunk or acting in unacceptable ways will be asked 
to leave the premises 
- We will operate the Challenge 25 initiative and ask for ID to ensure that laws aren’t 
broken in terms of serving to underage people   
- There will be no drinks promotions or low priced alcohol that encourage excessive 
alcohol consumption 

 
c) Public safety 

- The premises will be kept in good, maintained order and will be a safe space for people 
to be  
- Fire equipment and a fire alarm is in place and is checked / maintained annually 
- People will be monitored to ensure appropriate behaviour when at or leaving the 
premises 
- If any issues arise, we will contact the Police who are based very close to Brewery 
Square and the premises requesting a license 
- The Square is well lit in the day and evening and there is CCTV surveillance in place so 
that any matters can be dealt with quickly by on site security staff 
- It’s a busy square with a night time economy and people around a lot of the time so it 
feels like a safe place to be, even after dark     

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

Page 31



- The premises has good soundproofing to avoid any disturbance to residents who live 
near the property 
- Music will be kept to a reasonable level to avoid sound disturbing other people within the 
area     
- The premises has 2 doors at the entrance which prevents a lot of sound travelling out into 
the street 
- Numbers of people attending events and music / social evenings will be kept to a 
manageable amount (60 Maximum) 
- Taxi numbers will be made available to ensure people have the means to get home 
 

 
e) The protection of children from harm 

- Children will be allowed in the premises during events but will not be allowed to buy 
alcohol 
- All children under the age of 12 will need to be accompanied by an adult 
- All children under the age of 12 shall vacate the premises by 22.00 hours. 
- If parents are in charge of children, suitable measures will be taken to ensure that 
appropriate care is provided by adults and that they don’t get intoxicated 
- Any concerns will be notified to the relevant authorities  
- We will operate the Challenge 25 initiative and ask for ID to ensure that laws aren’t 
broken in terms of serving to underage people. Notices will be displayed and anyone 
serving alcohol will be trained to ask for ID if someone appears under 25         
- Acceptable ID will be Proof of Age cards, a UK Driving licence or a passport 
- A Refusals log will be kept of any refusals to serve alcohol and this will be kept on the 
licensed premises and made available for inspection by the Licensing Officer, Trading 
Standards or the Police. 
- I have worked in Child Protection Services as a Social Worker and understand the 
processes involved if any child is thought to be at risk from harm 
 

Checklist: 
Please tick to indicate agreement 

 
 

 
I have made or enclosed payment of the fee. 

 
 

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises.  

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and 
others where applicable.  

 I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be 
designated premises supervisor, if applicable.  

 I understand that I must now advertise my application.  

 
 
 

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application 
will be rejected. 
[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which is 
not a limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited liability 
partnerships] I have included documents demonstrating my entitlement to work 
in the United Kingdom or my share code issued by the Home Office online right 
to work checking service (please read note 15). 

 
 
 
 

 

 
     
IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A 
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO 
MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE 
OF ANY AMOUNT.   
 
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A 
PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO 

Page 32



BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF THEIR 
IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO 
IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL 
PENALTY
[...]
 from Outlook for Android 

Page 54



3

From: Bean, John  
Sent: Wednesday, August 23, 2023 4:30:30 PM 
To: Helen Moody  
Cc: Kathryn Miller  
Subject: C Side 8 Pope Street Dorchester  
  
Good afternoon Miss Moody, 
  
I visited the premises this afternoon and am pleased to note that the blue notice advertising your application was 
duly displayed. 
  
I would confirm that from a police licensing perspective, there are no major issues given the timings of licensable 
activities, the location of the premises and the business model noted in the application. 
  
Reviewing the steps that will be taken to uphold the licensing objectives, I note amongst others, Challenge 25, a 
refusals log, the presence of a personal licence holder at all times and a written record of staff authorised to sell 
alcohol and these are deemed both appropriate and proportionate. 
  
I would also request the following is noted as a condition on the licence:- 
  

1. The DPS will ensure that each member of staff authorised to sell alcohol has received adequate training on 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of sales to those who appear underage and those who appear to be 
intoxicated. 

  
CCTV and a security are mentioned in your application, however they will not be seen as enforceable conditions 
upon which you can rely as they are both outside of your management and control and should not appear on the 
licence. 
  
I would also advise you to e-mail the Licensing department at Dorset Council to remove the timings that are noted 
within Section L (hours premises are open to the public) as a terminal hour of 17.00hrs Tuesday to Saturday puts this 
section in conflict with others where licensable activities take place on different days and timings well beyond the 
17.00hrs finish. 
  
If you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me. 
  
Regards 
  
John Bean 
Police Licensing Officer 
Dorchester Police Station 
Weymouth Avenue 
Dorchester DT1 1QZ 

 
 

  

*********************
[...]
he fire escape in 
the future, I would look to action a review of their licence as per the Licensing Act 2023.     

I would be more than happy for you to share the contents of this email with Helen should you feel 
that it is appropriate. 

 With kind regards, 

 

  

Page 84



Licensing Sub Committee 

8 November 2023 

New premises licence application for Bride Valley Wines Ltd, Litton 
Cheney, Dorset 

 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:        Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities    
 
Local Councillor(s):  Cllr Roberts 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author:  Kathryn Miller 
Job Title:  Senior Licensing Officer 
Tel:  01305 252214  
Email:  Kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a new premises licence for 
Bride Valley Wines Ltd, for the sale of alcohol, on and off the premises.  The 
application has been out to public consultation and has attracted relevant 
representations.  A Licensing Sub Committee must consider the application and 
representations at a public hearing. 
 
Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 
written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 
 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) The prevention of public nuisance 
c) Public safety 
d) The protection of children from harm 

 
The steps that the Sub-Committee may take are:  
 

a) to grant the licence subject to such conditions as the authority 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
the mandatory conditions; 

b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates; 

c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises 
supervisor; 

d) to reject the application. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 6



 
 
Reason for Recommendation:   The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 
representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision. 
 
1. Background  

1.1 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the duties of the Licensing 
Authority, it sets out that a Council’s licensing functions must be carried 
out with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives of:  
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;  
(b) public safety;  
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and  
(d) the protection of children from harm.   
 

1.2 All applications and decisions are made with due regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), the Revised Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Guidance) and the Dorset 
Council Statement of Licensing Policy (the Policy).  

 
2. Details of the application 

2.1 An application has been made for a new premises licence for Bride Valley 
Wines Ltd, Litton Cheney, Dorset, DT2 9AW and has been submitted to 
the Licensing Authority by Bride Valley Wines Ltd.  The application and 
floor plan can be found at Appendix 1. 
 

2.2 The description of the premises within the application form is: 
 

“The premises is a barn on the Vineyard, one room will be use for 
the sale of alcohol to consume off the premises.  The same room 
will have an area for the sale of alcohol to consume on the 
premises.  
 

2.3 The application is to permit: 
 
Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises) 
Monday to Sunday  1000-2200 hours 
 

2.4 The operating schedule contains the steps which would be converted into 
conditions on a licence if it is granted include:  

  
CCTV system installed. 
Proof of age scheme for preventing underage sales.  

  

Page 86

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variatio
[...]
artment, 
 
 As neighbours to The Bride Valley Vineyard Litton Cheney we would like the following 
points to be considered: - 
  

1. The property is an agricultural holding and a vineyard for the growing of grapes only. It has no planning 
consent for the production of wine or crucially for the retail and serving of food or beverage from the site.  

2. The owners have not consulted in any way with key neighbours & the village and so their plans are totally 
unknown as to what they are trying to achieve through the ability to serve alcohol.  

3. With so much unknown we can only lay out our concerns on the limited information we do know which is:- 
i)                    Introducing the service of alcohol to a holding on the edge of the village is bizarre and could 

lead to disruption, noise, anti-social behaviour, all in an AONB and a site recognised as a site of 
Nature Conservation Interest by Dorset Wildlife Trust. 

ii)                   The current access is through the village and will require highways and planning approval to be 
acceptable for paying customers to visit the site. It seems wholly unsuitable for this type of use.  

iii)                 Given the context above to seek 7 day a week hours running to 10pm in the evening seems 
wholly inappropriate.    

iv)                 There has been a complete lack of consultation for plans to be properly considered. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 

 

Page 118


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New premises licence application for C Side 8 Pope Street, Brewery Square, Dorchester
	Appendix 1 - Premises Licence Application
	Appendix 1 - Plan 1
	Appendix 1 - Plan 2
	Appendix 1 - Plan 3
	Appendix 1 - Plan 4
	Appendix 1 - Plan 5
	Appendix 1 - Plan 6
	Appendix 2 – Conditions Requested by Dorset Police
	Appendix 3 – Comments from Environmental Protection
	Appendix 3.1
	Appendix 4 – Representations from Interested Parties
	Appendix 5 – Applicants’ Response to Interested Parties Representations
	Appendix 6 – Interested Parties Response to Applicants E-mail

	6 New premises licence application for Bride Valley Wines Ltd, Litton Cheney, Dorset
	Appendix 1 -  Premises Licence Application
	Appendix 1 - Plan
	Appendix 2 – Representation from Interested Party




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Derek Beer, Les Fry and Andrew Starr 
 
Also present:  Helen Moody (Applicant for C Side), Mark Banham (Applicant for Bride 
Valley Wines) 
 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Philip Crowther (Legal Business 
Partner - Regulatory), Kathryn Miller (Senior Licensing Officer) and Lindsey Watson 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
108.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Beer, seconded by Cllr Starr. 
 
Decision: that Cllr Les Fry be appointed Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

109.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mike Dyer, substituted by Cllr 
Derek Beer 
 
 

110.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 
 

111.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 
 

112.   New premises licence application for C Side 8 Pope Street, Brewery 
Square, Dorchester 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report which sought a new premises 
licence for C Side, 8 Pope Street, Brewery Square, Dorchester for: 
Live and recorded music (indoors) 
Monday to Saturday  1200-2300 hours 
Sunday   1200-2200 hours 



2 

and 
Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises) 
Monday to Saturday  1200-2300 hours 
Sunday   1200-2200 hours  
 
The Sub-committee were reminded of the permissions contained within the Live 
Music Act 2012. 
Correspondence between Environmental Health Officers, Dorset Police, other 
interested parties and the applicant were attached as appendices to the report and 
the options available to the committee were highlighted. 
 
There were no questions from the Sub-committee or the applicant. 
 
The applicant presented her case and gave the Sub-committee information about 
the background to the business, which had started off selling records from a van at 
festivals which had led to the occupation of premises in Brewery Square, known 
as Vinyl Van, where she had held a licence for over a year.  The business worked 
with the community and the license had been requested to supplement income for 
the business by holding an occasional evening gathering and the applicant was 
keen to work in harmony alongside neighbouring residents.  
 
In response to member questions, the applicant advised that they had a lot of 
volunteers who help in the shop and most people who attended their events were 
friends and people known to them.  The maximum capacity of the venue was 60 
and the applicant was mindful of the layout of the neighbours’ properties, 
especially where smoking and vaping outside was concerned.  In relation to the 
request for off sales, this was to allow the sale of mulled cider or similar offerings 
when there were events, such as the switching on of Christmas lights, taking place 
in Brewery Square.   There had been no trouble at the venue, however, there was 
security on site at Brewery Square should it be required.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up prior to the committee retiring to 
make their decision. 
 
Decision: that a Premises Licence be GRANTED with the usual mandatory 
conditions, the condition agreed between the applicant and the Dorset Police and 
the conditions added by the Licensing Sub-committee as set out below, to permit 
the following:  
 
Live and recorded music (indoors): 
Monday to Saturday 1200 – 2300 hours 
Sunday 1200 – 2200 hours 
 
Sale of alcohol (on and off the premises): 
Monday to Saturday 1200 – 2300 hours 
Sunday 1200 – 2200 hours 
 
Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 

1. The Licensee will keep a written record of all staff authorised to sell alcohol, 
the record to contain the full name, home address, date of birth and national 



3 

insurance number of each person so authorised.  The staff record shall be 
made available for inspection by the Licensing Officer, Trading Standards 
or the Police. 
 

2. The Licensee will adopt a "Challenge 25" policy where all customers who 
appear to be under the age of 25 and attempt to purchase alcohol or other 
age-restricted products are asked for proof of their age. 

The Licensee to prominently display notices advising customers of the 
"Challenge 25" policy. 

The following proofs of age are the only ones to be accepted: 

a. proof of age cards bearing the "Pass" hologram symbol 
b. UK photo driving licence 
c. Passport 

 

3. The occupancy shall be restricted to 60 persons in the premises.  

 

4. Children under the age of 12 must be accompanied by an adult. 

 

5. All children under the age of 12 shall vacate the premises by 2200 
hours. 

 

6. The licence holder will keep a register of refused sales of all age- restricted 
products (Refusals Book). 

The refusals book will contain details of time and date, description of the 
attempting purchaser, description of the age restricted products they 
attempted to purchase, reason why the sale was refused and the 
name/signature of the sales person refusing the sale. 

The Refusals book will be examined on a regular basis by the Licensee and 
date and time of each examination to be endorsed in the book. 

The Refusals Book will be kept on the licensed premises and made 
available for inspection by the Licensing Officer, Trading Standards or the 
Police. 

 
Condition agreed between the applicant and Dorset Police 
 

7. The designated premises supervisor will ensure that each member of staff 
authorised to sell alcohol has received adequate training on the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of sales to those who appear underage and those who 
appear to be intoxicated. 



4 

 
Condition added by the Licencing Sub-Committee 
 

8. A clear notice shall be displayed at every exit from the premises to instruct 
customers to respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises 
and the area quietly.  
 

9. The Premises Licence Holder shall take steps to ensure that customers do 
not congregate outside the premises so as to cause a public nuisance. 

 
 
Comfort Break 10:58 – 11:00 
 

113.   New premises licence application for Bride Valley Wines Ltd, Litton 
Cheney, Dorset 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report for the application of a new 
premises licence for Bride Valley Wines Ltd, to supply alcohol on and off the 
premises, Monday to Sunday 1000-2200 hours. 
 
There had been one public representation which contained some matters which 
were material considerations under planning but did not relate to the four 
Licensing Objectives.  
 
The Sub-committee were reminded of the options available in making their 
decision. 
 
There were no questions for the Senior Licensing Officer and the applicant was 
invited to present his case. 
 
The applicant informed the Sub-committee that he had spent his whole 
professional life in the wine trade and owned a number of businesses.  He had 
held a personal licence since 2005 with no issues.  Having recently purchased the 
Bride Valley Vineyard in Litton Cheney he was keen to continue the good 
reputation held by the previous owner.  The intention for the vineyard was to offer 
tours, wine tasting and the opportunity to buy produce from the shop. 
 
In response to member questions the applicant explained the proposed model of 
the business, offering tours of approximately 15 people followed by a tasting of 
maybe 3 wines.  The applicant had no intention of having parties, hen/stag dos, 
there was an extensive outlet for the wines and ciders, the tours were just to 
supplement income and offer a good social media presence. 
 
The applicant had not carried out any formal consultation with neighbours and 
conceded that it may have been an oversight not having a conversation with the 
neighbour to the side of the vineyard. 
The applicant did not envisage any noise or anti-social behaviour arising from the 
vineyard and was doubtful that the business would stay open until 10pm and 
therefore had no problem curtailing the hours applied for. 
 



5 

Following the opportunity for members and the Senior Licensing Officer to ask 
questions all parties were invited to sum up. 
 
The Legal Business Partner, Regulatory highlighted the duty to have regard to  
the location of the premises in the AONB and if members felt appropriate to 
condition the keeping of records for staff training and ensure noise in Litton 
Cheney was kept to a minimum. 
 
The Sub-committee retired to make their decision. 
 
Decision: That a Premises Licence be GRANTED with the usual mandatory conditions, 
consistent with the Operating Schedule and the conditions added by the Licensing Sub-
Committee as set out below, to permit the following:  
 
Sale of alcohol (on and off the premises) 
Monday to Sunday 1000-2200 hours 
 
Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 

1. A CCTV system shall be installed at the premises. 

The CCTV system shall be maintained in working condition and record the 
premises 24 hours every day. 

Recordings to be retained for a minimum of 28 days and be made available to the 
Police or officers of the Council upon request and be of evidential quality. 

The equipment must have a suitable export method i.e. CD/DVD/USB facility so 
that the Police and officers of the Council can make an evidential copy of the data 
they require. 

This data should be in the native file format to ensure that no image quality is lost 
when making the copy. 

If this format is nonstandard (i.e. manufacturers proprietary), then the licence 
holder shall within 14 days of being requested supply the replay software to ensure 
that the video on the CD can be replayed by the Police and officers of the Council 
on a standard computer. 

Copies must be made available to the police and officers of the Council upon 
request. 

Staff working at the premises will be trained in the use of the equipment and a log 
will be kept to verify this. 

Cameras on the entrances must capture full frame shots of the heads and 
shoulders of all people entering the premises, i.e. capable of identification. 

There shall be signs displayed in the customer area to advise that CCTV is in 
operation. Should the CCTV become non-functional this will be reported 
immediately to the Licensing Authority. 

2. The Licensee will adopt a "Challenge 25" policy where all customers who appear 
to be under the age of 25 and attempt to purchase alcohol or other age-restricted 
products are asked for proof of their age. 

The Licensee to prominently display notices advising customers of the 
"Challenge 25" policy. 

The following proofs of age are the only ones to be accepted: 



6 

• proof of age cards bearing the "Pass" hologram symbol 

• UK photo driving licence 

• passport 

Conditions added by the licensing sub-committee 
 

3. The Licensee will ensure that each member of staff authorised to sell alcohol has 
received adequate training on the law with regard to age restricted products and 
that this has been properly documented and training records kept. 

The training record to be kept on the licensed premises and made available for 
inspection by the Licensing Officer, Trading Standards or the Police. 

 

4. The premises Licence Holder shall ensure that glass bottles are not disposed of 
outside the licensed hours. 

 
114.   Exempt Business 

 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.30 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


